FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

04-10-2001



101658467

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

3.26.01 PATENTS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type				
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1) Front Porch Communications, LLC 03162001				
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1)	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) Front Porch, Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the				
Name (line 2)	States, an appointment			
Address (line 1) 19043 Standard Road	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2) Suite C	Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) Sonora	California 95370 State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
C:581 40.00 OP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Num	ber 760 738-7005
Name	Robroy R. Fawcett		
Address (line 1)	1576 Katella Way		
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)	Escondido, CA 92	027	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance d	ocument # 2
Application	Number(s) or Patent Nun	nber(s)	ark if additional numbers attached
		Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num	· · · · ·
	ent Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)
09/185,14	<u> </u>		
If this document is	being filed together with a new Pate	nt Application, enter the date the patent app	plication was Month Day Year
	t named executing inventor.	ar ipplication, office the date the patent app	Jiodalon was
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)		
Ente	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
-	if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	РСТ
Number of P	not been assigned.		
	Enter the tot	al number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount f	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	1): \$ 40.
	of Payment: Enclo	osed X Deposit Account]
-	payment by deposit account or if addi	tional fees can be charged to the account.)	# 50-1138
		eposit Account Number:	
	A	Authorization to charge additional fees	s: Yes X No
Statement a	nd Signature		
		lief, the foregoing information is to riginal_document. Charges to dep	
	ed herein.	00. () Paril	
	R. Fawcett	KOUK VILLIM	March 21, 2001
Name	of Person Signing	Signature Signature	Date

(Registration No. 35,133)

PATENT REEL: 011649 FRAME: 0371

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment ("Assignment") is made by Front Porch Communications, LLC, Assignor, having a place of business at 19043 Standard Road, Suite C, Sonora, California, to Front Porch, Inc., Assignee, having a place of business at 19043 Standard Road, Suite C, Sonora, California 95370.

Recitals

- A. Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to an invention, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DYNAMICALLY FORMING CUSTOMIZED WEB PAGES FOR WEB SITES for which an application for United States Letters Patent Application Serial No.: 09/185,145 was filed on November 3, 1998, by an assignment from the inventor(s), which assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 010581, Frame 0818, on January 31, 2000.
- B. The parties desire to have a recordable instrument assigning from the Assignor to the Assignee the entire rights, title and interest in and to the invention, the application and all Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world that may be granted or issued for the invention or that derive a right of priority from the application (including, without limitation, all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and continued prosecution applications thereof, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and all foreign counterparts thereof) (collectively, the "Invention Patents").

PATENT REEL: 011649 FRAME: 0372

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the obligations to assign the Invention Patents and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees to the foregoing and as follows:

- 1. The Assignor does and will sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, such Assignor's entire rights, title, and interest in and to each of the Invention Patents, including, without limitation, the rights to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.
- 2. The Assignor represents and warrants that such Assignor has not granted and will not grant to others either (1) any rights, title or interest in and to any of the Invention Patents, or (2) any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.
- 3. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement with respect to its subject matter and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous oral or written agreements concerning such subject matter. No waiver, amendment, or modification of this Assignment shall be effective against the Assignee, unless in writing executed by a duly authorized representative of the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date(s) provided below.

Assignor: Front Porch Communications, LLC

RECORDED: 03/26/2001

FPC01

Title:

REEL: 011649 FRAME: 0373